

JAN 02 2019

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of	) Case No. 18-C-12747-MC
OANH KIM TRAN,	) ORDER RE RESPONDENT'S
A Member of the State Bar, No. 251062.	<ul><li>) REQUEST TO DELAY EFFECTIVE</li><li>) DATE OF TERMS OF STIPULATION</li></ul>

On December 7, 2018, this court approved Respondent's Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition in the above-entitled matter wherein Respondent stipulated to a public reproval with various conditions. The court ordered Respondent publically reproved with conditions and also ordered that the stipulation become effective 15 days after service of the court's order.

On December 10, 2018, Respondent filed a request to delay the effective date of the terms of the stipulation due to a serious medical condition. Respondent also requested that she be permitted to file any medical records under seal. On December 12, 2018, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel (OCTC) filed a response stating its non-opposition to a 30-day delay of the effective date of the stipulation. On December 19, 2018, Respondent filed an addendum to her December 10, 2018 delay request wherein Respondent asked the court to delay the effective date of the stipulation until March 1, 2019, due to her medical condition prognosis and treatment.

After careful review of the pleadings, the court issues the following orders:

1. The effective date of the stipulation that the court approved on December 7, 2018, is hereby vacated.

Good cause having been shown, Respondent's request to delay the effective date of
the stipulation that the court previously approved on December 7, 2018, is
GRANTED. The effective date of the December 7, 2018 stipulation is delayed until
March 1, 2019.

3. Good cause having been shown, Respondent's request to file her medical records under seal is GRANTED. The December 18, 2018 physician's letter filed with Respondent's December 19, 2018 addendum and any other medical records that Respondent may file are ordered sealed.

A telephonic status conference will be held in this matter on February 1, 2019, at 10:00 a.m.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

MANJARI CHAWLA

Dated: January 2, 2019 MANJARI CHAWLA

Judge of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on January 2, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER RE RESPONDENT'S REQUEST TO DELAY EFFECTIVE DATE OF TERMS OF STIPULATION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

	that the deficient and maining on that date as follows:
$\boxtimes$	by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:
	OANH K. TRAN 3381 FOXTAIL TER FREMONT, CA 94536 - 3769
	by certified mail, No., with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at, California, addressed as follows:
	by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:
	by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I used.
	By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the attorney's office, addressed as follows:
$\boxtimes$	by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:
	Melissa G. Murphy, Enforcement, San Francisco
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on January 2, 2019.	
	a de la composition della comp
	-George Hite

Court Specialist State Bar Court